State of Texas	\$ Court Order
Collin County	\$ 2024-067-01-22
Commissioners Court	\$

A resolution of the Collin County Commissioners Court supporting a District Clerk Passport Office.

Whereas, Collin County is consistently ranked among the fastest growing counties in the United States; and Whereas, there exists in Collin County today insufficient passport facilities and services to serve the growing county population; and

Whereas, Collin County residents have repeatedly experienced difficulty in obtaining passports in a timely fashion, to the extent that residents' travel plans have been disrupted and delayed; and

Whereas, the Collin County District Clerk stands ready to partner with the United States Department of State to offer additional passport services to Collin County citizens; and

Whereas, Collin County residents would benefit from the option of a walk-up facility to complement other locations that are currently available by appointment only.

Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Collin County Commissioners Court:

Supports the creation of a new walk-up passport facility within the office of the Collin County District Clerk; and Stands ready to partner with the United States Department of State and the Collin County District Clerk to serve Collin County citizens by providing essential and necessary support for the new walk-up passport facility.

A motion was duly made, seconded, and carried by a majority of the court members in attendance during a regular session on Monday, January 22, 2024.

Chris Hill, County Judge

Susan Fletcher, Commissioner, Pct 1

Cheryl Whiams, Commissioner, Pct 2

Darrell Hale, Commissioner, Pct 3

Buncan Webb, Commissioner, Pct 4

ATTEST: Stacey Kemp, County Clerk